

# 09-1736-cr(L)

To Be Argued By:  
ELIZABETH A. LATIF

---

## United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket Nos. 09-1736-cr (L)  
09-3466-cr(CON), 09-3530-cr(CON)

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

-vs-

ARB NOR GJINI, also known as Cookie, RICHARD DAVIS, also known as Poo Poo, also known as Shooter, also known as Buck, ANTONIO ROBINSON, also known as Biggie Smalls, also known as Dave, TONY DEJESUS,

(For continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

DAVID B. FEIN  
*United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

ELIZABETH A. LATIF  
SANDRA S. GLOVER (*of counsel*)  
*Assistant United States Attorneys*

JERRYLE SNIDER, also known as Shitty, also known as Broadway, also known as Leroy, TRAYSON STEVENS, also known as Mitch, also known as Tray 8, also known as Jay, STACEY GOSS, also known as Binky, SASHA KOPPEL, DONDON FLETCHER, also known as Yellow, BRENT MENSKY, JOY YOUNG, also known as Petta, also known as G.P., ALAN DONALD, also known as Bo Donald, LAVAUGHN BROWN, also known as Vaughny, MIKE PETERS, BILL BOLLMANN, JOHN GODWIN, DAVID KARP, DAVID PETERS, LUIS SERRANO, DAVID WALSH, also known as Caddy and PATRICK SMITH,

*Defendants,*

TRAVIS SIMMS, also known as Tray Lo, also known as Love and ISNI GJURAJ,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	v
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	xiv
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	xv
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	4
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	5
A. The defendants' offense conduct.....	5
1. The Gjuraj organization.....	5
2. The attempted murder of a federal witness.....	6
3. The Hobbs Act robbery.....	7
B. Gjuraj's guilty plea hearing.....	7
C. Gjuraj's sentencing.....	9
D. Simms's proceedings.....	11
Summary of Argument.....	15
Isni Gjuraj.....	15

Travis Simms.....	16
Argument.....	18
I. Plain-error review bars a limited remand for the district court to reconsider the 320-month sentence imposed on Count Two because it runs concurrently to a 320-month sentence on Count Four and thus any reduction would not change the total effective sentence. ....	18
A. Governing law and standard of review.....	18
B. Discussion.....	19
II. The district court’s error in informing Gjuraj at his plea colloquy that his maximum term of imprisonment on Count Two was 30, rather than 20, years did not affect his substantial rights . . . .	24
A. Governing law and standard of review.....	24
B. Discussion.....	25
III. The witness retaliation count was properly charged.....	28
A. Governing law and standard of review. ....	28
1. The witness retaliation statute.....	28

2. Standards governing post-plea challenges to an indictment and prosecution.. . . . .	29
B. Discussion.. . . . .	31
IV. The Hobbs Act count was properly charged. . . . .	34
A. Governing law and standard of review. . . . .	34
B. Discussion	
1. Gjuraj’s guilty plea waives his challenge to the sufficiency of the proof as to the interstate commerce element. . . . .	35
2. The Hobbs Act Information adequately alleged the required mental state. . . . .	37
V. Gjuraj’s sentencing arguments are without merit. . . . .	41
A. Governing law and standard of review. . . . .	41
B. Discussion.. . . . .	43
1. The district court used the correct guideline in calculating the applicable range. . . . .	43
2. The district court adequately considered the relevant § 3553(a) factors... . . . .	45

VI. The district court properly declined to order Simms’s federal sentence to run concurrent to undischarged state sentences that were imposed while Simms was under federal primary jurisdiction. . . . .	49
A. Governing law and standard of review. . . . .	49
B. Discussion. . . . .	51
VII. Simms’s ineffective assistance of counsel claim fails. . . . .	56
A. Governing law and standard of review. . . . .	56
B. Discussion. . . . .	57
Conclusion. . . . .	60
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Chambers v. Holland</i> , 920 F. Supp. 618 (M.D. Pa. 1996).....	49
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	41, 42, 46
<i>Hayle v. United States</i> , 815 F.2d 879 (2d Cir. 1987).....	29, 30, 32, 35, 36
<i>Jennifer Matthew Nursing and Rehabilitation Ctr. v. United States Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 607 F.3d 951 (2d Cir. 2010).....	52
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	19
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 558 (2007).....	45
<i>In re Liberatore</i> , 574 F.2d 78 (2d Cir. 1978).....	49, 50

<i>Long v. United States</i> , 883 F.2d 966 (11th Cir. 1989). . . . .	26
<i>McCarthy v. Doe</i> , 146 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1998). . . . .	54
<i>Parisi v. United States</i> , 529 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1376 (2009). . . . .	56, 58
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1423 (2009). . . . .	19
<i>Roche v. Sizer</i> , 675 F.2d 507 (2d Cir. 1982). . . . .	50, 51
<i>Shumate v. United States</i> , 893 F. Supp. 137 (N.D.N.Y. 1995). . . . .	50, 51
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984). . . . .	25, 56, 59
<i>Taylor v. Reno</i> , 164 F.3d 440 (9th Cir. 1998). . . . .	50, 51
<i>United States v. Avello-Alvarez</i> , 430 F.3d 543 (2d Cir. 2005). . . . .	41
<i>United States v. Blount</i> , 291 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2002). . . . .	22

<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	22, 41
<i>United States v. Braimah</i> , 3 F.3d 609 (2d Cir. 1993).....	57
<i>United States v. Caldwell</i> , 358 F.3d 138 (1st Cir. 2004). . . . .	53
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2735 (2009).....	41, 42
<i>United States v. Cole</i> , 416 F.3d 894 (8th Cir. 2005). . . . .	50, 51
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	19, 29
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	22, 41
<i>United States v. De La Pava</i> , 268 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>United States v. Deandrade</i> , 600 F.3d 115 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2394 (2010). . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004).....	24, 25, 26, 27

<i>United States v. Donoso</i> , 521 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2008) (per curiam). . . . .	53
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , —F.3d —, 2010 WL 4723209 (2d Cir. Nov. 23, 2010) (per curiam) . . . . .	49
<i>United States v. Draper</i> , 553 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2009). . . . .	31, 33
<i>United States v. Du Bo</i> , 186 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 1999). . . . .	40
<i>United States v. Feola</i> , 275 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 2001) (per curiam). . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006). . . . .	41, 45
<i>United States v. Finley</i> , 245 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2001). . . . .	56
<i>United States v. Frias</i> , 521 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2008). . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Friedman</i> , 300 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2002). . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 141 F.3d 394 (2d Cir. 1997). . . . .	31

<i>United States v. Harrington</i> , 354 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>United States v. Hasan</i> , 586 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 317 (2010).....	57
<i>United States v. Kumar</i> , 617 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>United States v. Lasaga</i> , 328 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>United States v. Leone</i> , 215 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2000) , <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 317 (2010).....	57
<i>United States v. Maggitt</i> , 784 F.2d 590 (5th Cir. 1986).....	33
<i>United States v. Maher</i> , 108 F.3d 1513 (2d Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2159 (2010).....	19
<i>United States v. McLean</i> , 287 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2002).....	21

<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	19
<i>United States v. Orena</i> , 32 F.3d 704 (2d Cir. 1994).....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Outen</i> , 286 F.3d 622 (2d Cir. 2002).....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Polouizzi</i> , 564 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2009).....	43
<i>United States v. Quinones</i> , 511 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2007).....	20, 22
<i>United States v. Regalado</i> , 518 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 282 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2000).....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Rubenstein</i> , 403 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2004).....	45
<i>United States v. Samas</i> , 561 F.3d 108 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 184 (2009).....	20, 23
<i>United States v. Santeramo</i> , 45 F.3d 622 (2d Cir. 1995).....	38, 39

<i>United States v. Showerman</i> , 68 F.3d 1524 (2d Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 472 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2006). . . . .	54
<i>United States v. Stavroulakis</i> , 952 F.2d 686 (2d Cir. 1992).....	30, 34
<i>United States v. Tobias</i> , 33 Fed. Appx. 547 (2d Cir. 2002). . . . .	37
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 272 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2001). . . . .	35
<i>United States v. Vaval</i> , 404 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2005).....	24, 25, 28
<i>United States v. Verkhoglyad</i> , 516 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008).....	42, 43, 45
<i>United States v. Villafruerte</i> , 502 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2007).....	49
<i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>United States v. Weinberg</i> , 852 F.2d 681 (2d Cir. 1988).....	30

<i>United States v. Westcott</i> , 159 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 1998).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Wydermyer</i> , 51 F.3d 319 (2d Cir. 1995).....	34, 38
<i>Zhang v. United States</i> , 506 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2007).....	24

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 1513. ....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1515. ....	29, 33
18 U.S.C. § 1951. ....	4, 8, 35
18 U.S.C. § 3231. ....	xiv, 32
18 U.S.C. § 3553. ....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3584. ....	17, 50, 53, 54, 55
18 U.S.C. § 3742. ....	xiv
21 U.S.C. § 841. ....	4, 8, 13, 20
21 U.S.C. § 846. ....	4, 8
21 U.S.C. § 848. ....	20, 22
21 U.S.C. § 851. ....	58

18 U.S.C. § 924. . . . . 20, 39  
28 U.S.C. § 1291. . . . . xiv

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4. . . . . xiv  
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11. . . . . xv, 15, 24, 26, 27  
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52. . . . . 18

**GUIDELINES**

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.2. . . . . 9, 43, 44, 45  
U.S.S.G. § 2A2.1. . . . . 9, 10, 16, 45  
U.S.S.G. § 2J1.2. . . . . 9, 44  
U.S.S.G. § 2B3.1. . . . . 10  
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1. . . . . 10, 23  
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1. . . . . 10  
U.S.S.G. § 5G1.3. . . . . 17, 51, 52, 55
